
Message 

From: C N = M a t t S m i t h / 0 = M a x F o r d h a m [CN=Ma t t S m i t h / 0 = M a x F o r d h a m ] 
Subject: RE: Grenfe l l - HIUs and m e t e r i n g 

Attachments: Un t i t l ed a t t a c h m e n t 00013 . j pg ; Un t i t l ed a t t a c h m e n t 00016 . jpg ; Un t i t l ed a t t a c h m e n t 00019 . j pg ; Un t i t l ed a t t a c h m e n t 

00022 . j pg ; Un t i t l ed a t t a c h m e n t 00025 . jpg ; U n t i t l e d a t t a c h m e n t 00028 . jpg ; Un t i t l ed a t t a c h m e n t 00031 . jpg ; Un t i t l ed 

a t t a c h m e n t 00034 . jpg ; Un t i t l ed a t t a c h m e n t 0 0 0 3 7 . j p g ; Un t i t l ed a t t a c h m e n t 0 0 0 4 0 . j p g 

Af ternoon Claire 

We are wai t ing to receive a technical submit ta l f rom JS Wright for this. I th ink Dave Bradbury ment ioned last 

week that they had received the in format ion f rom the smoke extract specialist and wou ld be sending us the 

tech sub shortly. 

Kind regards. 

Mat t 

MAX FORDHAM 

42-43 Gloucester Crescent 

London 

N W l 7PE 

i-m 

m a x f o r d h a m . c o m 

Max Fo rdham LLP is a L imi ted Liabi l i ty Par tnersh ip . Registered in England and Wales N u m b e r OC300026 

Registered o f f i ce 42-43 Gloucester Crescent , London , N W l 7PE 

Claire Williams —16/12/2014 15:05:31—Matt Has the smoke vent design been run passed you yet? 

From: Claire Williams <clwilliams@kctmo.org.uk> 

To: '"M.Smith@maxfordham.com'" <M.Smith@maxfordham.com>, BOOTH Philip <philip.booth@uk.arteliagroup.com>, 

Cc: "d.campbell@maxfordham.com" <d.campbell@maxfordham.com>, VALENTE Nick <nick.valente@uk.arteliagroup.com> 

Date: 16/12/2014 15:05 

Subject: RE: Grenfell - HIUs and metering 
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Matt 

Has the smoke vent design been run passed you yet? 

Claire Williams 

Project Manager 

{cid:image001.jpg@01CDF8A3.A52C8B50} 

a: The Network Hub, 292a Kensal Road, London, WIO SBE 
1 ^ Before printing, please think about the environment 

From: M.Smith@maxfordham.com [mailto:M.Smith@maxfordham.com] 
Sent: 16 December 2014 14:55 
To: BOOTH Philip 
Cc: Claire Williams; d.campbell@maxfordham.com; VALENTE Nick 
Subject: RE: Grenfell - HIUs and metering 

Af ternoon Philip 

We have received a technical submit ta l f rom JS Wright 's concerning the HIUs and in order to approve it we 
need to see conf i rmat ion o f t h e instruct ion. Can you fo rward this on to us asap please? 

Kind regards. 

Mat t 

MAX FORDHAM 
42-43 Gloucester Crescent 

London 

N W I T P E 
T ^ 

m a x f o r d h a m . c o m 

Max Fo rdham LLP is a L imi ted Liabi l i ty Par tnersh ip . Registered in England and Wales N u m b e r OC300026 

Registered o f f i ce 42-43 Gloucester Crescent , L o n d o n , N W l 7PE 

From: BOOTH Philip <philip.booth(a>uk.arteliaqroup.com> 
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To: "M.Smithgtimaxfordham.com" <M.Smith(a)maxfordham.com> Claire Williams <clwilliams(a)kctmo.ora.uk>. 
Cc: "d.campbell(a>maxfordham.com" <d.camt)bell(a)maxfordham.com>, VALENTE Nick <nick.valente(S)uk.arteliagroup.com> 
Date: 12/12/2014 10:32 
Subject: RE: Grenfell - HIUs and metering 

M a t t , 

I be l ieve t h a t T M O have m a d e a decis ion on th is at yes te rday 's m e e t i n g b u t be fo re I ins t ruc t I w a n t e d t o check w i t h y o u . 

• T M O have dec ided t h e y w a n t t o use an ex terna l b i l l ing c o m p a n y bu t n o t log the i r o w n da ta . I bel ieve th is means on ly 1 MBus is 

requ i red and t h a t th is shou ld c o m e w i t h t h e HIU. 

• T M O have also dec ided t o go f o r t h e s tandard p re - ins ta l led va lve and w h e n t h e y t e n d e r f o r t h e b i l l ing c o m p a n y wi l l advise in t h e 
t e n d e r w h a t va lve has been insta l led t h a t t h e y w o u l d need t o o p e r a t e w i t h . I be l ieve f r o m y o u r ear l ie r emai l t h e s tandard va lve is a 
C imber io C602RE and t h a t th is shou ld be c o m p a t i b l e w i t h t h e ma jo r i t y o f b i l l ing compan ies . 

Please can you con f i rm w e have i n t e r p r e t e d y o u r emai l co r rec t l y so I can ins t ruc t . Are t h e r e any fuse spur r e q u i r e m e n t s t h a t w e 

need t o be aware o f t o p o w e r valves or me te rs? 

Kind regards 

Phil ip 

From: M.Smith@maxfordham.com [mailto:M.Smith@maxfordham.com1 
Sent: 09 December 2014 16:44 
To: Claire Williams; BOOTH Philip 
Cc: d.campbell@maxfordham.com: VALENTE Nick 
Subject: RE: Grenfell - HIUs and metering 

Af ternoon Claire / Philip 

We've provided as much technical input as we feel wou ld be required for a decision to be made and as such a 
discussion between TMO and Rydon is probably required to close this out now. Artel ia should advise what 
impact this may have on the programme and any commercial implications. 

Rydon did touch on the addit ional bedroom briefly in today's meet ing but haven't yet drawn up a proposal. 
We also had a look around flat 145 and the layout, though still work- in-progress, looks acceptable to us so far. 

Kind regards. 

Mat t 

MAX FORDHAM 
42-43 Gloucester Crescent 
London 
N W l 7PE 
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m a x f o r d h a m . c o m 

Max Fo rdham LLP is a L imi ted Liabi l i ty Par tnersh ip . Registered in England and Wales N u m b e r OC300026 
Registered o f f i ce 42-43 Gloucester Crescent , London , N W l 7PE 

From: Claire Williams <clwilliams(a)l<clmo.crq.uk> 
To: '"M.Smith@maxfordham.com'" <M.Smith(aimaxfordham.com>, "philip.boothOiuk.arteliaqroup.com" <philip.booth(aiuk.arteliaqroup.com>, 
Cc: "d.campbell(a)maxfordham.com" <d.campbell(a)maxfordham.com> 
Date: 09/12/2014 16:23 
Subject: RE: Grenfell - HIUs and metering 

M a t t 

The r e p o r t you saw a b o u t accept ing t h e pr inc ip le o f p r e p a y m e n t r e m o t e b i l l ing me te r s be ing insta l led as pa r t o f th is sys tem shou ld 

go up t o managers nex t week . 

In t e r m s o f accept ing t h e HIU o f f e r e d , Rydons are due t o set up t h e s h o w f la t so w e can run t h e proposa l passed res idents . I have 
no t had a f i r m da te fo r th is yet . I w o u l d ideal ly l ike t o ge t res iden t buy- in be fo re w e purchase, and I have been ta lk ing a b o u t th is 
consu l ta t i on be ing nex t week . Are you happy w i t h t h e m o d e l in t h e show f l a t 145? W o u l d y o u a t t e n d an ear ly even ing session? You 
w e r e a star last t i m e . 

I n o t e t h a t w e have asked Rydon t o i den t i f y f la ts w h e r e t h e r e is a res iden t - c rea ted add i t i ona l b e d r o o m , as th is cou ld impac t on 
heat ing layou t . I a m w o r k i n g w i t h hous ing m a n a g e m e n t t o ge t some f o r m a l a g r e e m e n t t o these pa r t i t i ons (ie t e n a n t s r e m o v e t h e m 
and make good w h e n l eave / leaseho lders ge t f o r m a l permiss ion) as th i s may i m p a c t on t h e hea t ing layou t . Have Rydon crossed t h i s 
br idge w i t h y o u yet? I t h i nk you and I have ta l ked a b o u t t h e fac t t h a t I have asked Rydon t o p rov ide a d r a w i n g fo r each f la t f o r t h e 
res ident t o sign o f f on t h e hea t ing layou t . These wi l l po ten t i a l l y j us t be a one bed , and a t w o bed layou t - bu t t h e r e may be issues 
w i t h these add i t i ona l b e d r o o m s , and also if res idents ask f o r pa i n t i ng /box i ng o f pipes - t h e n t h e r e w i l l be no c o m e back on Rydon if 
t he res iden t changes t he i r m i n d . 

If t h e r e is any c l ien t dec is ion r e q u i r e d , t h e n Rydon need t o f lag th is up f o rma l l y via a 'c l ien t dec is ion p r o g r a m m e ' -1 t h i n k t h a t it is 
hard f o r t h e T M O t o make a dec is ion w h e n t hey d o n ' t k n o w w h a t t h e o p t i o n s are and w h a t t h e da te is - t h e w i n d o w s be ing a p r i m e 
examp le w h e r e w e w e r e t o l d a t site m e e t i n g o f 2 1 O c t o b e r t h a t o r d e r needed t o be p laced by 7 Novembe r . Phi l ip, th is b lockage is all 
you rs ! 

Thanks 

Claire Wil l iams 
Project Manager 

{cid:image001.jpg@01CDF8A3.A52C8B50} 

a: The N e t w o r k Hub , 292a Kensal Road, L o n d o n , W I O SBE 

1 ^ Before printing, please think about the environment 
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From: M.Smith@maxfordhamxom[mailto:M.Smith@maxfordham.coiTi1 
Sent: 09 December 2014 15:34 
To: M.Smith(amaxfcrdham.com: philip.booth@uk.arteliaqroup.com 
Cc: Claire Williams; d.camDbell@maxfordham.com 
Subject: RE: Grenfell - HIUs and metering 

Af ternoon Claire / Philip 

The issue of order ing the HIUs came up again in our M+E meet ing today. Rydons are pushing for a decision by 
the 19th December in order to place an order before Christmas. 

Could you give an update of where you are w i th this? Give me a call if you have any questions. 

Kind regards. 

Mat t 

MAX FORDHAM 
42-43 Gloucester Crescent 

London 

N W I T P E 

m a x f o r d h a m . c o m 

Max Fo rdham LLP is a L imi ted Liabi l i ty Par tnersh ip . Registered in England and Wales N u m b e r OC300026 

Registered o f f i ce 42-43 Gloucester Crescent , London , N W l 7PE 

From: Matt Smith/MaxFordham 
To: Claire Williams <clwilliams(a)kctmo.orq.uk>, 
Cc: "d.campbell@maxfordham.com" <d.campbell(a)maxfordham.com>, "philip.booth@uk.arteliaqroup.com" <philip.booth(a)uk.arteliaqroup.com> Nick 
Valente' <nick.valente(a)uk.arteliaqroup.com> 
Date: 02/12/2014 15:50 
Subject: RE: Grenfell - HIUs and metering 

Af ternoon Claire 

To conf i rm our phone conversat ion; Rydon/JS Wright need a decision soon on the prepayment valves and heat 
meters in order to purchase the HIUs. The key items the TMO need to consider are as fo l lows: 

MAX00011454 0005 

MAX00011454/5



- Whether the TMO wou ld want to use an external bill ing company AND log the i r own data as a back-up 
(therefore needing 2x MBus outputs on the Sonometer heat meter) . 
- Whether the TMO wou ld like to keep their opt ions open regarding bil l ing company (therefore not install ing 
the prepayment valve, but leaving suff icient space on the pr imary return for later installation) or to go for the 
standard SAV pre-installed valve in the system. I advised that there may be a cost penalty in choosing to defer 
your decision due to the work incurred to post-f i t the prepayment meters external to the HIUs. 

The valve types you requested that are available f rom SAV are the Cimberio C602RE (standard) and the Belimo 
LRF 230 (cost opt ion) . 

If you have any fur ther questions then please get in touch. 

Kind regards. 

Mat t 

MAX FORDHAM 
42-43 Gloucester Crescent 

London 

N W l 7PE 

m a x f o r d h a m . c o m 

Max Fo rdham LLP is a L imi ted Liabi l i ty Par tnersh ip . Registered in England and Wales N u m b e r OC300026 

Registered o f f i ce 42-43 Gloucester Crescent , London , N W l 7PE 

From: Claire Williams <clwilliams(a!kctmo.org.uk> 
To: '"M.Smith@maxfordham.com'" <l\/I.Smith(S)maxfordham.com>, 
Cc: "philip.booth(a>uk.arteliaqroup.com" <philip.booth(a!uk.arteliagroup.com>, "d.campbell(a)maxfordham.com" <d.campbell(S!maxfordham.com> 
Date: 25/11/2014 17:13 
Subject: RE: Grenfell - HIUs and metering 

Hi 

W e have n o t made any dec is ion in t e r m s o f w h i c h b i l l ing agency t o use, o r w h e t h e r t o manage t h e m e t e r b i l l ing ourselves. 

W e go t o see a Sou the rn Hous ing Scheme on Friday t o unde rs tand t h e issues t h e y have f o u n d in t he i r n e w bu i ld ins ta l la t ions. M a n y 

of ou r issues are a r o u n d t h e tenancy and leasehold d o c u m e n t s and w h e t h e r w e can change t he i r b i l l ing reg ime (cu r ren t l y t hey pay 

pro ra ta , and on a week l y and m o n t h l y basis respect ive ly ) . 

I k n o w t h a t w h a t has been d o n e by Sou the rn is t h a t t h e y have purchased t h e me te r s t hemse lves , so t hey ensured t h a t t h e y cou ld 

MAX00011454 0006 

MAX00011454/6



choose t he i r supp l ie r - bu t t h e y have n o w d o n e m a n y schemes and have learn t a long t h e w a y ! 

Can you please advise on op t i ons , and perhaps ta lk t o Phi l ip re t imesca les /cos ts / r i sks t o give me s o m e feedback . If th is is an area in 

w h i c h a c l ien t dec is ion needs t o be m a d e ; t h e n I have seen n o t h i n g f r o m Rydon t o f o r e w a r n t h e T M O t h a t t h e r e is a da te w h i c h is 

cr i t ical t o t h e p r o g r a m m e . 

Thanks 

PS Phi l ip , I asked Nick if he w a n t e d t o c o m e t o t h e Sou the rn Hous ing scheme th is Friday, 9 .30am at S tepney Green t u b e . I have an 

i n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l t e a m a t t e n d i n g , h o m e o w n e r s h i p , serv ice charge, f i nance , n e i g h b o u r h o o d m a n a g e m e n t as we l l as David Gibson 

and myself . I t w i l l be a b o u t an hou r and a ha l f t r i p . 

Claire Wil l iams 
Project Manager 

{cid:image001.jpg@01CDF8A3.A52C8B50} 

a: The N e t w o r k Hub , 292a Kensal Road, L o n d o n , W I O SBE 

Before printing, please think about the environment 

From: M.Smith@maxfordham.com[mailto:M.Smith@maxfordham.com] 
Sent: 25 November 2014 16:49 
To: Claire Williams 
Cc: philip.booth(a)uk.arteliaqroup.com: d.campbell@maxfordham.com 
Subject: Grenfell - HIUs and metering 

Af ternoon Claire 

We have received a Technical Submission (attached below) f rom J S Wright regarding the heat interface units 
for Grenfell Tower. We are perfectly happy w i th the heat interface units specified as these are what were 
init ially put fo rward by us in the tender package, but part of the query relates to the heat meters and valves 
required for pre-payment systems. Could you update us as to whether any decisions have been made for the 
meter ing at Grenfell? We discussed previously that SAV would need to know the meter ing company in order 
to specify the correct heat meters and shut-of f valves. Is this now the case? 

The f inal part of the submission states that ; 

'NB: Cost associated with the change of unit, inclusion of solenoids and additional HIU due to layout change to 
be agreed.' 

We are not in a posit ion to comment on cost changes - for queries of this type we shall refer them to Artel ia. 

Give me a call if required. 

Kind regards. 
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Mat t 

MAX FORDHAM 
42-43 Gloucester Crescent 

London 

N W 1 7 P E 

T I 
F | 
m a x f o r d h a m . c o m 

Max Fo rdham LLP is a L imi ted Liabi l i ty Par tnersh ip . Registered in England and Wales N u m b e r OC300026 

Registered o f f i ce 42-43 Gloucester Crescent , London , N W l 7PE 

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal 

DISCLAIMER 

This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom 
they are addressed. I f you have received this email in error please notify the System Administrator. This 
message may contain confidential 
information and is intended only for the individual named. I f you are not the named addressee you should not 
disseminate, distribute 
or copy this email. 

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent 
those of Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments for 
the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no liability for any damage caused by any 
Virus transmitted by this email. 

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal 

DISCLAIMER 
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This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom 
they are addressed. I f you have received this email in error please notify the System Administrator. This 
message may contain confidential 
information and is intended only for the individual named. I f you are not the named addressee you should not 
disseminate, distribute 
or copy this email. 

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent 
those of Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments for 
the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no liability for any damage caused by any 
Virus transmitted by this email. 

Philip BOOTH 
Associate Project Manager 
ARTELIA UK 

Tubs Hill House, London Road • TN13 1 BL • Sevenoaks • United Kingdom 

Tel" M o b V O T H M H W www.uk.arteliagroup.com 
lArtel ia UK is accredited to ISO 9001, ISO 14001 and OHSAS 18001 

best com (winy 

2 0 1 4 

INVESTORS 
\ J IN PEOPLE 

This message and any a t t a c h m e n t s ( the "message" ) is i n t e n d e d solely f o r t he addressees and is con f i den t i a l . If you receive t h i s 

message in e r ro r , p lease de le te it i m m e d i a t e l y and no t i f y t h e sender . Any use no t in accordance w i t h its pu rpose , any d i ssem ina t i on 

or d isc losure, e i t he r w h o l e or par t ia l , is p r o h i b i t e d except w i t h expl ic i t f o r m a l app rova l . The i n te rne t canno t gua ran tee t h e in teg r i t y 

of th is message. ARTELIA (and its subsid iar ies) shall no t t h e r e f o r e be l iable f o r t h e message if m o d i f i e d . 

ARTELIA PROJECTS UK LTD - Registered Of f ice : The Broadgate T o w e r 3 rd Floor 20 Pr imrose S t ree t London - EC2A 2RS - T rad ing as 

ARTELIA UK 

Registered in England and Wales u n d e r C o m p a n y N u m b e r 03913368 

APPLEYARDS LTD - Registered Of f ice : High Ho lbo rn House 52 -54 High Ho lbo rn London - W C I V 6RL - T rad ing as ARTELIA UK 

Registered in England and Wales unde r C o m p a n y N u m b e r 0 3 9 3 5 5 2 2 

This message and any attachments (the "message") is intended solely forthe addressees and is confidential. I f 
you receive this message in error, please delete it and immediately notify the sender. Any use not in accord with 
its purpose, any dissemination or disclosure, either whole or partial, is prohibited except formal approval. The 
internet can not guarantee the integrity of this message. ARTELIA (and its subsidiaries) shall (will) not 
therefore be liable for the message i f modified. 
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ARTELIA PROJECTS UK LTD - Registered Office : The Broadgate Tower 3rd Floor 20 Primrose Street 
London - EC2A 2RS - Trading as ARTELIA UK 
Registered in England and Wales under Company Number 3913368 

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal 

DISCLAIMER 

This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom 
they are addressed. I f you have received this email in error please notify the System Administrator. This 
message may contain confidential 
information and is intended only for the individual named. I f you are not the named addressee you should not 
disseminate, distribute 
or copy this email. 

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent 
those of Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments for 
the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no liability for any damage caused by any 
Vims transmitted by this email. 
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